Company also filed a separate Amendment No.1 on form 6-K to restate the interim financial statements for the three-month period ended March 31,
2021 and separately to restate the interim financial statements for the three and six-month period ended June 30, 2021. Consequently, within these
financial statements Immatics has restated its unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Loss for the three-months ended and nine-months ended
September 30, 2020, its unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss for the three-months ended and nine-months ended
September 30, 2020 and its unaudited interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for nine-months ended September 30, 2020.

8

The following represents the reconciliation of our unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Loss for the three-months ended and nine-months
ended September 30, 2020:

Three months ended
September 30, 2020

Nine months ended
September 30, 2020

As
previously
reported   Adjustment   As restated

As
previously
reported   Adjustment

As
restated

   (Euros in thousands)   (Euros in thousands)

Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   —   13,157   13,157   —   13,157   13,157

Financial result   (158,316)   13,157   (145,159)   (157,343)   13,157   (144,186)

Loss before taxes   (177,113)   13,157   (163,956)   (207,028)   13,157   (193,871)
Taxes on income   —   —   —   —   —   —

Net loss   (177,113)   13,157   (163,956)   (207,028)   13,157   (193,871)
Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent   (177,113)   13,157   (163,956)   (206,471)   13,157   (193,314)
Non-controlling interest   —   —   —   (557)   —   (557)

Net loss   (177,113)   13,157   (163,956)   (207,028)   13,157   (193,871)

Net loss per share - basic and diluted   (2,82)   0,22   (2,61)   (4,80)   0,31   (4,49)
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted   62,908,617   —   62,908,617   43,032,98   —   43,032,98

The following represents the reconciliation of our unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss for the three-months ended and
nine-months ended September 30, 2020:

Three months ended September 30,
2020

Nine months ended
September 30, 2020

As
previously
reported   Adjustment

As
restated

As
previously
reported   Adjustment

As
restated

   (Euros in thousands)   (Euros in thousands)

Net Loss   (177,113)   13,157   (163,956)   (207,028)   13,157   (193,871)
Other comprehensive loss
Currency translation differences from foreign operations   (3,487)   —   (3,487)   (3,487)   —   (3,487)

Total comprehensive loss for the period   (180,600)   13,157   (167,443)   (210,415)   13,157   (197,258)
Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent   (180,600)   13,157   (167,443)   (209,858)   13,157   (196,701)
Non-controlling interest   —   —   —   (557)   —   (557)

Total comprehensive loss for the period   (180,600)   13,157   (167,443)   (210,415)   13,157   (197,258)

The following represents the reconciliation of our unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for nine-months ended September 30,
2020:

   Nine months ended September 30, 2020

As
previously
reported   Adjustment   As restated

   (Euros in thousands)
Loss before taxation   (207,028)   13,157   (193,871)
Adjustment to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities   164,230   13,157   151,073
Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities   (59,865)   —   (59,865)
Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities   (15,551)   —   (15,551)
Net cash provided by/(used in) financing activities   207,736   —   207,736

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   132,320   —   132,320

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   103,353   —   103,353

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   (1,997)   —   (1,997)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   233,676   —   233,676